
Request for Proposal 

Consulting Services for the Appraisal of Al-Amanah Islamic Investment Bank of the 
Philippines (AAIIBP) Property in Tawi-Tawi and General Santos City; Carruf 

Development Corporation Properties in Roxas Blvd., Malate, Manila ; Central Bank -
Board of Liquidators (CB-BOL) Properties in Batac and Badoc Ilocos Norte; Emmanuel 

Community Hospital, Inc. (EHCI) Properties in Tondo, Manila; Fil-Eastern Woods 
Industries, Inc. (FEWI) Property in Brgy. Damayang Lagi, Quezon City; Radio Philippines 

Network (RPN) Properties in Various Locations; and Peninsula Development Bank 
(PENBANK) Properties in Camarines Norte 

Solicitation No. PMO-22-48 

1. The Privatization and Management Office is a goverrunent agency mandated to take title
to and possession of, conserve, provisionally manage and dispose of government assets
and other properties.

2. The PMO intends to procure and engage the services of an Appraisal Firm in the
determination of the Fair Market Value (FMV) and Fair Rental Value (FRV) of the Al

Amanah Islamic Investment Bank of the Philippines (AAIIBP) Property in Tawi-Tawi and
General Santos City; Carruf Development Coporation Properties in Roxas Blvd., Malate,
Manila ; Central Bank -Board of Liquidators (CB-BOL) Properties in Batac and Badoc,

Ilocos Norte; Emmanuel Community Hospital, Inc. (EHCI) Properties in Tondo, Manila;
Fil-Eastern Woods Industries, Inc. (FEWI) Properties in Brgy. Damayang Lagi, Quezon
City; Radio Philippines Network (RPN) Properties in Various Locations; and Peninsula
Development Bank (PENBANK) Properties in Camarines Norte as listed in Section A of
the Terms of Reference using appropriate valuation methodologies.

3. The Approved Budget for the Contract is Eight Hundred Forty-Five Thousand Twelve
Pesos (Php845,012.00), inclusive of all applicable taxes and fees.

Item Asset Name Approved Budget 

1 
Al-Amanah Islamic Investment Bank of the 

PhplOS,432.00 
Philippines (AAIIBP) - Bongao, Tawi-Tawi 

Al-Amanah Islamic Investment Bank of the 
2 Philippines (AAIIBP) - Brgy. Dadiangas West, Php44,180.00 

General Santos City 

3 Carruf Development Corporation Php40,440.00 

4 
Central Bank -Board of Liquidators (CB-BOL) 

Php60,520.00 
- Batac and Badoc, Ilocos Norte

5 Emmanuel Community Hospital, Inc. (ECHI) Php42,600.00 

6 Fil-Eastern Woods Industries, Inc. (FEWI) Php48,360.00 

7 Peninsula Development Bank Php86,360. 00 

8 Radio Philippines Network (RPN) Php417,120.00 

TOTAL Php845,012.00 





9. The contract shall be effective from the date stated in the Notice to Proceed (NTP) and 
until the full delivery of the requirement and acceptance by the PMO is accomplished by 
the Consultant.

10. The Proposal composed of the aforecited documentary requirements, and the Financial 
Proposal must be submitted to the PMO-BAC Secretariat, on or before 2:00 p.m., 
6 July 2022 at the Ground Floor, Privatization and Management Office, 104 Gamboa 
Street, Legaspi Village, Makati City. The proposal shall be addressed to MARIA LIRIO
A. ZABALA, PMO-BAC Chairperson.

11. The PMO reserves the right to accept or reject any and all proposals, annul the 
procurement process or not award the contract at any time prior to contract award, 
without thereby incurring any liability to the affected Consultant.

12. For further information, your office may contact the authorized canvasser at 
MD1@pmo.gov.ph or at telephone number (02) 8818-8305 (from Monday to 
Friday )starting 29 June 2022. 

MARIA L�BALA Chnirp:;�, P�;�BAC




























	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40



